

**CASE NO. 22-3538**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

**v.**

**BRIAN HIGGINS**

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT BRIAN HIGGINS**

---

MELISSA M. SALINAS (MI-P69388)  
University of Michigan Law School  
Federal Appellate Litigation Clinic  
Jeffries Hall, Room 2058, 701 South State Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215  
734-764-2724  
salinasm@umich.edu  
*Counsel for Brian Higgins*

ERICA ARENSMAN, RACHEL HARRINGTON, and NOAH HARRISON  
University of Michigan Law School  
Federal Appellate Litigation Clinic  
*Law Students on Brief*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....9

**I. The court violated Higgins’s Sixth Amendment right to counsel by denying counsel’s second motion to withdraw .....9**

A.Standard of Review.....9

B.Higgins timely informed the court of a total breakdown in the attorney-client relationship and moved for withdrawal of counsel.....10

C.The district court’s inquiry into Higgins’s complaint was inadequate.....11

D.The breakdown of the attorney-client relationship required substitution of counsel .....11

**II. The court abused its discretion when it refused to authorize funds for an expert fraud examiner .....13**

A.Standard of Review.....14

B.Higgins needed an expert to contest the mail fraud charges .....14

C.The court violated 18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e) by denying Higgins’s motion.....17

D.The court’s violation of the CJA prejudiced Higgins.....21

**III. The court abused its discretion by limiting and excluding relevant expert testimony.....25**

A.Standard of Review.....25

B.Johnson was a qualified expert.....25

C.Johnson’s opinions were relevant and reliable.....27

D.Excluding the substance of Johnson’s opinions prejudiced Higgins .....31

<b>IV. The district court erred by admitting misleading, and highly prejudicial, liens and recorded statements which were inadmissible under Rules 403 and 404 .....</b>	<b>32</b>
A. Standard of Review.....	33
B. The liens had limited probative value and a high prejudicial effect .....	33
C. The court also erred by admitting a non-probative, prejudicial audio recording from 2014 .....	36
D. The court’s errors were not harmless because of the prejudice and likelihood of jury confusion imparted by the liens and the recorded statement.....	39
<b>V. Even if the court’s errors were individually harmless, the errors’ cumulative effect was so prejudicial that it rendered Higgins’s trial fundamentally unfair in violation of due process .....</b>	<b>39</b>
A. Standard of Review.....	39
B. The cumulative effect of the court’s multiple errors violates due process.....	40
<b>VI. The court violated Higgins’s Sixth Amendment right to trial by an impartial jury by selecting a jury from a venire that did not represent a fair cross-section of the community.....</b>	<b>40</b>
A. Standard of Review.....	41
B. Higgins’s venire excluded a distinctive group in the community .....	41
C. The process of selecting jurors amidst the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic inherently excluded eligible Black persons from the jury pool.....	46
D. The government failed to show attainment of a fair cross-section was incompatible with a significant government interest .....	50
<b>VII. The court miscalculated restitution by using the wrong method of calculation.....</b>	<b>51</b>
A. Standard of Review.....	52
B. The district court abused its discretion by calculating restitution based on Higgins’s gain despite the lack of direct connection between the purported gain and the victim’s actual loss.....	52

CONCLUSION.....56  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE .....57  
DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....24

*Alston v. Manson*, 791 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1986).....44

*Ambrose v. Booker*, 684 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 42, 45

*Benitez v. United States*, 521 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2008) .....9, 11

*Brown v. Craven*, 424 F.2d 1166 (9th Cir. 1970) .....12

*Cobb v. Warden, Chillicothe Corr. Inst.*, 466 F. App’x 456 (6th Cir. 2012) .....9

*Daniels v. Woodford*, 428 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....12

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1999) ..... 25, 26

*Duren v. Missouri*, 439 U.S. 357 (1979) ..... passim

*Entsminger v. Iowa*, 386 U.S. 748 (1967) .....12

*F.D.I.C. v. Jeff Miller Stables*, 573 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2009).....16

*Gall v. United States*, 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....54

*Garcia-Dorantes v. Warren*, 801 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 45, 50

*Gideon v. Wainwright*, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....12

*Gilbert v. California*, 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....24

*Glaser v. Thompson Med. Co., Inc.*, 32 F.3d 969 (6th Cir. 1994).....26

*Holland v. Illinois*, 493 U.S. 474 (1990) .....42

*Huddleston v. United States*, 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....33

*Hughey v. United States*, 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....53

*Invitrogen Corp. v. Clontech Labs., Inc.*, 429 F.3d 1052 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 22, 24

*Johnson v. Manitowoc Boom Trucks, Inc.*, 484 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2007).....27

*Kotteakos v. United States*, 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....39

*Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael*, 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....26

*Lawn v. United States*, 355 U.S. 339 (1958).....33

*Linton v. Perini*, 656 F.2d 207 (6th Cir. 1981) .....12

*Moisenko v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft*, 198 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1999) ...24

*Palatka v. Savage Arms, Inc.*, 535 F. App’x 448 (6th Cir. 2013).....27

*Peters v. Kiff*, 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....43

*Ramseur v. Beyer*, 983 F.2d 1215 (3rd Cir. 1992).....44

*Smith v. Berghuis*, 543 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2008)..... passim

*Swain v. Alabama*, 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....45

*Taylor v. Louisiana*, 419 U.S. 522 (1975) .....43

*Tennard v. Dretke*, 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....27

*Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.*, 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....42

*United States v. Adams*, 722 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 39, 40

*United States v. Adelzo-Gonzales*, 268 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001).....12

*United States v. Asher*, 910 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2018).....38

*United States v. Bell*, 516 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2008).....37

*United States v. Chase*, 499 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2007).....22

*United States v. Clay*, 667 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 33, 34

*United States v. Collado-Rivera*, 759 F. App’x 455 (6th Cir. 2019).....10

*United States v. Durant*, 545 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1976).....23

*United States v. Ferdman*, 779 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2015) .....53

*United States v. Garcia-Guia*, 468 F. App’x 544 (6th Cir. 2012).....33

*United States v. George*, 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2005).....53

*United States v. Gilmore*, 282 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 14, 18

*United States v. Green*, 389 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D. Mass. 2005).....43

*United States v. Haywood*, 280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002).....37

*United States v. Joseph*, 270 F. App’x 399 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 37, 38

*United States v. Kilpatrick*, 798 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 52, 53, 54, 55

*United States v. Marrero*, 651 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2011) .....10

*United States v. Martinez*, 588 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2009).....25

*United States v. McDaniel*, 398 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2005).....33

*United States v. Miner*, 774 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2014) .....52

*United States v. Nixon*, 802 F. App’x 925 (6th Cir. 2020) .....19

*United States v. Odeneal*, 517 F.3d 406 (6th Cir. 2008) .....41

*United States v. Pacheco*, 466 F. App’x 517 (6th Cir. 2012).....19

*United States v. Parker*, 997 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1993).....40

*United States v. Poulsen*, 543 F. Supp. 2d 809 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....29

*United States v. Powell*, 847 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 10, 11

*United States v. Roberts*, 919 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 18, 20

*United States v. Rogers*, 73 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 1996).....49

*United States v. Sosebee*, 419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2005) .....53

*United States v. Tate*, 419 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1969).....18

*United States v. Taylor*, 2013 WL 3322188 (S.D. Ohio 2013) .....20

*United States v. Utz*, 886 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1989) .....28

*United States v. Watson*, 620 F. App’x 493 (6th Cir. 2015).....11

*United States v. Wellman*, 26 F.4th 339 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 16, 20

*United States v. Zangari*, 677 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2012) .....54

*Walker v. Engle*, 703 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1981).....39

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....x

18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....x

18 U.S.C. § 1513 .....x

18 U.S.C. § 3006.....17

18 U.S.C. § 3006A..... 13, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3663A.....56

18 U.S.C. § 3664.....56



28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....X

**Other Authorities**

Brian Murphy & Rachelle Barr, Elementary Statistics,  
<https://mat117.wisconsin.edu/4-probability-of-independent-events/> .....49

D’Vera Cohn & Jeffrey S. Passel, *A Record 64 Million Americans Live in Multigenerational Households*, Pew Research Center (April 5, 2018).....48

Daniel C. DeSimone, *COVID-19 Infections By Race: What’s Behind the Health Disparities?*, Mayo Clinic (Oct. 6, 2022).....48

National Institute of Standards and Technology, *Engineering Statistics Handbook*,  
<https://www.itl.nist.gov/div898/handbook/eda/section3/eda366i.htm>.....49

Tai et al., *Disproportionate Impact of COVID-19 on Racial and Ethnic Minority Groups in the United States: A 2021 Update*, 9 J. of Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities 2334 (2022) .....47

U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts*,  
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045221> .....5, 44

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 34(a) ..... ix

Federal Rule of Evidence 403 ..... 32, 33, 35, 38

Federal Rule of Evidence 404..... 32, 33, 36

Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....26

Sixth Circuit Rule 34(a) ..... ix
